

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re CADEN C.,
A Person Coming Under the
Juvenile Court Law.

SAN FRANCISCO HUMAN
SERVICES AGENCY,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CHRISTINE C. et al.,
Defendants and Respondents;

CADEN C., a Minor,
Appellant

Case No. S255839

Court of Appeal Nos.
A153925
Consolidated with
A154042

San Francisco No.
JD153034

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 12 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After the Published Decision by the Court of Appeal
First District, Division One
Filed April 9, 2019 and Modified April 10, 2019

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA DEPENDENCY TRIAL
COUNSEL FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, CHRISTINE C.**

SHARON PETROSINO
Orange County Public Defender
BRIAN OKAMOTO
Senior Deputy Public Defender
State Bar Number 217338
341 City Drive South, Ste 307
Orange, California 92868
(657) 251-6718
brian.okamoto@puddef.ocgov.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION 5

I. The Beneficial Parent-Child Relationship Should Be Determined
By The Quality of the Parent-Child Relationship..... 7

 A. The Beneficial Parent-Child Relationship Exception 7

 B. Parents Are Not Required to Demonstrate Progress in
 Addressing the Issues That Led to Dependency in Order to
 Prove a Beneficial Parent-Child Relationship..... 9

 C. A Related Problem Concerning Application of the
 Beneficial Relationship Exception is the Vague and Nearly
 Unattainable “Parental Role” the Parent Must Occupy. 15

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDIX A: Description of Amici Curiae..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242.....	15, 23
<i>In re Amanda D.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 813.....	18
<i>In re Amber M., supra</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th at 690.....	13, 17
<i>In re Anthony B.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 389	20
<i>In re Autumn H.</i> (1994) 27 Cal. App. 4 th 567.....	passim
<i>In re Beatrice M.</i> (1994) 29 Cal. App. 4 th 1411	16
<i>In re Brandon C.</i> (1999) 71 Cal. App. 4th 1530, 1535	13
<i>In re Breanna S.</i> (2017) 8 Cal. App. 5 th 636	7, 10
<i>In re C.B.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 102	19, 20
<i>In re C.F.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 549	19
<i>In re Caden C.</i> (2019) 34 Cal. App. 5 th 87.....	9, 11, 12
<i>In re Celine R.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 45	24
<i>In re Clifton B.</i> (2000) 81 Cal. App. 4 th 415	21
<i>In re E.T.</i> (2018) 31 Cal. App. 5th 68	13
<i>In re Eileen A.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1248	5, 24
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2014) 226 Cal. App. 4 th 503.....	19, 20
<i>In re Jasmine D.</i> (2000) 78 Cal. App. 4 th 1339	23
<i>In re Jason J.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 922.....	19, 21

<i>In re Marcelo B.</i> (2012) 209 Cal. App. 4 th 635.....	20
<i>In re S.B.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 289.....	12, 19, 21
<i>In re Tabatha G.</i> (1996) 45 Cal. App. 4 th 1159.....	22
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 396.....	5
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County,</i> <i>N. C.</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 18	6, 23
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 102	5, 23
<i>San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. San Francisco</i> <i>Classroom Teachers Assn.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 146.....	18
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745.....	5, 6, 23

Statutes

Welf. & Inst. Code Section 366.26, subd. (c)(1)(B)(i)	5, 7
Welf. & Inst. Code section 366.26	passim
